

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

## 1945

314 SALARY OF REGISTER OF PROBATE IN SAGADAHOC COUNTY CHAP. 289 PUBLIC, 1945

#### Chapter 288

#### AN ACT Relating to Supplementary Assessments of State, County and Forestry District Taxes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 14, § 72, amended. Section 72 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following new paragraph:

'The state tax assessor shall make a supplementary assessment of any state, county or forestry district tax on lands which have been acquired by the state for non-payment of such tax, which have been omitted from the state valuation and which have been conveyed by legislative authorization. Such supplementary assessment shall be made only for the calendar year following the date of conveyance and shall be based on the valuation to be established by the board of equalization.'

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 289

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Register of Probate in Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended.** That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the register of probate in Sagadahoc county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sagadahoc, \$1,200 \$1,350, which amount shall remain in effect for the period of 2 years, after which period the present statutes shall return to full force and effect,'

Effective July 21, 1945